THE ASHFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL (TEMPORARY APPONTMENT OF MEMEBERS OF ROLVENDEN PARISH COUNCIL) ORDER 2024

Section 91 Local Government Act 1972

WHEREAS

- 1) By virtue of section 91 of the Local Government Act 1972, where there are so many vacancies in the office of parish councillor that the parish council is unable to act, the district council may by order appoint persons to fill all or any of the vacancies until other councillors are elected and take up office.
- 2) Ashford Borough Council ("the Borough Council") is the district council for the administrative area in which the Parish of Rolvenden is situated.
- 3) There are so many vacancies in the office of parish councillor for the parish of Rolvenden that the Rolvenden Parish Council is unable to act.

NOW THERFORE in exercise of the powers conferred by section 91 of the Local Government Act the Borough Council hereby make the following Order:

1. The following persons are appointed to fill vacancies in the office of parish councillor for the parish of Rolvenden until other councillors are elected and take up office:

Name	Address
	Civic Civic, Tannery Lane, Ashford, Kent
Neil Bell	TN23 1PL
	Civic Civic, Tannery Lane, Ashford, Kent
Clair Bell	TN23 1PL
	Civic Civic, Tannery Lane, Ashford, Kent
Alan Pickering	TN23 1PL
	Civic Civic, Tannery Lane, Ashford, Kent
Johnny Shilton	TN23 1PL

- 2. This Order may be cited as The Ashford Borough Council (Temporary Appointment Of Members of Rolvenden Parish Council) Order 2024
- 3. This Order comes into force on the date upon which it is made.

Made the day of 2024

THE COMMON SEAL of ASHFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL Was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Solicitor